

Nos. 16-1124 & 16-3019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: FLONASE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION
D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE N/K/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:08-cv-3301 (Hon. Anita B. Brody)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Cary Silverman*
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400
csilverman@shb.com
**Counsel of record*

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1168
Of Counsel

November 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STATES ARE INCLUDED AS CLASS MEMBERS IN A WIDE RANGE OF LITIGATION AND KNOW HOW TO EXERCISE THEIR RIGHTS TO OBJECT OR OPT OUT	4
II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY WHEN THE STATE ACTS AS A PLAINTIFF, IS NOT SUBJECT TO MONETARY LIABILITY, AND THE REQUEST IS FOR PROSPECTIVE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	10
III. A WAIT-SEE-AND-REMAIN-SILENT APPROACH UNDERMINES THE ABILITY OF PARTIES TO REACH GLOBAL SETTLEMENTS AND ENCOURAGES STATES TO FILE COPYCAT LAWSUITS SEEKING A PREMIUM OVER THE CLASS AWARD.....	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Christy v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm'n</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10, 11
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir.2010).....	13
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	11
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	10
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	10-11
<i>In re: Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-2536, ECF No. 587 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2016).....	7
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-3301, 2015 WL 9273274 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2015)	4-5
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)	5
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-10981, ECF No. 4302 (D. Mass. Nov. 7, 2014).....	5-6
<i>In re Real Estate Title & Settlement Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 633, 1986 WL 6531 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 1986) <i>aff'd</i> , 815 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1987), and <i>aff'd sub nom. Appeal of State of Ariz.</i> , 815 F.2d 696 (3d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Koslow v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Comm'n on Adult Entm't Establishments of State of Del.</i> , 12 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 1993)	12

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. CIV.A.00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)6

Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co.,
43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968)6

Rochester v. White, 503 F.2d 263 (3d Cir. 1974)11

Southern States Police Benevolent Ass'n v. First Choice Armor & Equip.,
241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007)5

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)13, 14

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend XI.10

Other Authorities

Alaska Dep't of Law, Press Release, *Department Announces \$19 Million Settlement in Securities Fraud Claims Against Qwest Communications*, Nov. 21, 2007, at <https://perma.cc/JD9W-NJSM>7

Kyle Barnett, *La. AG Hires Nine Private Law Firms, 17 Attorneys for Federal Antitrust Pharmaceutical Lawsuit*, LegalNewsline, May 22, 2015, at <http://legalnewsline.com/stories/510550772-la-ag-hires-nine-private-law-firms-17-attorneys-for-federal-antitrust-pharmaceutical-lawsuit>15

Edward Brunet, *Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors*, 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 403 (2003).....4

Josh Gerstein, *Time Warner Cases Finds a Surprise*, N.Y. Sun, Dec. 7, 2006, at 1, at <https://perma.cc/33EN-BU2S>7

Eric Lipton, *Lawyers Create Big Paydays by Coaxing Attorneys General to Sue*, N.Y. Times, at <http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/19/us/politics/lawyers-create-big-paydays-by-coaxing-attorneys-general-to-sue.html>15

Or. Dep't of Justice. Press Release, *Oregon Files Securities Lawsuit Against Countrywide for Misleading Filings that Caused \$14 Million in Losses to State*, Jan. 26, 2011, at <https://perma.cc/P6CH-XSAJ>8

E. Scott Reckard, <i>Judge OKs Countrywide Settlement but Big Investors Opt Out</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 26, 2011, at https://perma.cc/C9N6-UV2J	8
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 3d ed. 2010), at https://perma.cc/MX9V-SY7B	9
Amir Rozen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , Cornerstone Research, at 5 (2013), at https://perma.cc/GP6K-MGKM	13
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 18:23 (5th ed. 2016).....	3
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Rise of "Empty Suit" Litigation. Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line?</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 599 (2015).....	14
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>CAFA Settlement Notice Provision: Optimal Regulatory Policy?</i> , 156 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1971 (2008).....	8-9
Jonathan Stempel, <i>Pfizer to Pay \$325 Million in Neurontin Settlement</i> , Reuters, June 2, 2014, at https://perma.cc/966X-8X32	6
Jonathan Stempel, <i>Lawsuits Mount for BofA's Countrywide</i> , Reuters, Jan. 27, 2011, at https://perma.cc/7LRX-EN8T	8
Ashley L. Taylor, Jr. et al., <i>Post CAFA: Objections by State Attorneys General to Class Action Settlements</i> , ABA State & Local News, vol. 36, no. 4 (2013), at https://perma.cc/39VF-384A	8
